using the same pattern as in case of income. This means that part of expenses is treated as an element
adjusting the calculation of effective interest rate for interest income and the remaining part of expenses

is recognised in fee and commission expenses as upfront cost or as cost accrued over time. The Group

estimates also the part of remuneration which in the future will be returned due to early termination of
insurance contract and appropriately decreases interest income or fee and commission income to be
recognised.

The restatement of comparative data for the three quarters of 2013 due to this change, resulted in an
increase of consolidated and stand-alone net profit for the three quarters of 2013 by the amount of PLN
16 659 thousand and a decrease of the total amount of consolidated and stand-alone equity as at
30 September 2013 by the amount of PLN 74 404 thousand.

The following tables present the impact of the changes in accounting policies introduced in 2013 on
presented comparative data regarding three quarters of 2013 in these condensed consolidated financial
statements.

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. Group condensed consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS
30.09.2013

before restatement
Restatement

30.09.2013

after restatement

Loans and advances  to customers 69 312 048 (105 385) 69 206 663

Deferred income tax assets 343 762 17 453 361 215

Other items of assets 34 432 242 - 34 432 242

T o t a l  a s s e t s 104 088 052 (87 932) 104 000 120

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Other liabilities 1 751 392 (5 768) 1 745 624

Provisions 215 306 (7 760) 207 546

Other items of liabilities 92 156 932 - 92 156 932

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 94 123 630 (13 528) 94 110 102

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2014 PLN (000’s)

 65

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. Group condensed consolidated income statement

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. Group condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

E q u i t y

Share capital 3 511 146 - 3 511 146

Retained earnings: 6 155 159 (74 629) 6 080 530

- Profit for the previous year 5 279 643 (91 288) 5 188 355

- Net profit for the current year 875 516 16 659 892 175

Other components of equity 271 599 225 271 824

Non-controlling interests 26 518 - 26 518

T o t a l   e q u i t y 9 964 422 (74 404) 9 890 018

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s  a n d  e q u i t y 104 088 052 (87 932) 104 000 120

3rd Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.07.2013

to 30.09.2013

before

restatement

Restatement

3rd Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.07.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

3 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

before

restatement

Restatement

3 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

Interest income 945 404 13 645 959 049 2 962 134 42 572 3 004 706

Interest expense (389 049) - (389 049) (1 366 991) - (1 366 991)

Net interest income 556 355 13 645 570 000 1 595 143 42 572 1 637 715

Fee and commission income 339 418 (7 658) 331 760 998 353 (39 279) 959 074

Fee and commission expense (122 817) 1 747 (121 070) (362 753) 9 514 (353 239)

Net fee and commission income 216 601 (5 911) 210 690 635 600 (29 765) 605 835

Dividend income 14 768 - 14 768 17 077 - 17 077

Net trading income 86 282 - 86 282 264 540 - 264 540

Gains less losses from investment securities, investments in

subsidiaries and associates
16 368 - 16 368 53 302 - 53 302

Other operating income 94 830 - 94 830 270 338 - 270 338

Net impairment losses on loans and advances (173 585) - (173 585) (360 698) - (360 698)

Overhead costs (371 404) - (371 404) (1 100 548) - (1 100 548)

Amortisation (45 425) - (45 425) (135 859) - (135 859)

Other operating expenses (51 980) 4 019 (47 961) (147 281) 7 760 (139 521)

Operating profit 342 810 11 753 354 563 1 091 614 20 567 1 112 181

Profit before income tax 342 810 11 753 354 563 1 091 614 20 567 1 112 181

Income tax expense (62 838) (2 233) (65 071) (214 073) (3 908) (217 981)

Net profit 279 972 9 520 289 492 877 541 16 659 894 200

Net profit attributable to:

- Owners of mBank S.A. 279 066 9 520 288 586 875 516 16 659 892 175

- Non-controlling interests 906 - 906 2 025 - 2 025

Basic earnings per share (in PLN) 20.77 21.17

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 20.77 21.16

3rd Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.07.2013

to 30.09.2013

before

restatement

Restatement

3rd Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.07.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

3 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

before

restatement

Restatement

3 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

Net profit 279 972 9 520 289 492 877 541 16 659 894 200

Other comprehensive income net of tax, including: (6 841) - (6 841) (212 185) - (212 185)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations

(net)
3 - 3 370 - 370

Change in valuation of available for sale financial assets (net) (6 844) - (6 844) (212 555) - (212 555)

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement

Actuarial gains and losses relating to post-employment

benefits (net)
- - - - - -

Total comprehensive income net of tax, total 273 131 9 520 282 651 665 356 16 659 682 015

Total comprehensive income (net), attributable to: - - -

- Owners of mBank S.A. 272 225 9 520 281 745 663 331 16 659 679 990

- Non-controlling interests 906 - 906 2 025 - 2 025

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2014 PLN (000’s)

 66

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. Group condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. statement of financial position.

Period

from 01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

before restatement

Restatement

Period

from 01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

A. Cash flows from operating activities (1 893 527) - (1 893 527)

Profit before income tax 1 091 614 20 567 1 112 181

Adjustments: (2 985 141) (20 567) (3 005 708)

Income taxes paid (393 285) - (393 285)

Amortisation, including amortisation of fixed assets provided under

operating lease
174 939 - 174 939

Foreign exchange (gains) losses related to financing activities 465 174 - 465 174

(Gains) losses on investing activities (13 761) - (13 761)

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries 472 - 472

Dividends received (17 077) - (17 077)

Interest income (income statement) (2 962 134) (42 572) (3 004 706)

Interest expense (income statement) 1 366 991 - 1 366 991

Interest received 2 792 160 29 765 2 821 925

Interest paid (1 498 192) - (1 498 192)

Changes in loans and advances to banks 413 294 - 413 294

Changes in trading securities 49 898 - 49 898

Changes in assets and liabilities on derivative financial instruments (456 932) - (456 932)

Changes in loans and advances to customers (2 085 275) - (2 085 275)

Changes in investment securities (5 162 907) - (5 162 907)

Changes in other assets (17 830) - (17 830)

Changes in amounts due to other banks 1 634 786 - 1 634 786

Changes in amounts due to customers 2 171 880 - 2 171 880

Changes in debt securities in issue 183 757 - 183 757

Changes in provisions 1 979 (7 760) (5 781)

Changes in other liabilities 366 922 - 366 922

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities (1 893 527) - (1 893 527)

B.Cash flows from investing activities (99 303) - (99 303)

C. Cash flows from financing activities (2 243 041) - (2 243 041)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (4 235 871) - (4 235 871)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (32 590) - (32 590)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 7 578 317 - 7 578 317

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 3 309 856 - 3 309 856

ASSETS
30.09.2013

before restatement
Restatement

30.09.2013

after restatement

Loans and advances  to customers 64 709 869 (105 385) 64 604 484

Deferred income tax assets 108 389 17 453 125 842

Other items of assets 34 913 843 - 34 913 843

T o t a l  a s s e t s 99 732 101 (87 932) 99 644 169

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Other liabilities 1 466 622 (5 768) 1 460 854

Provisions 133 101 (7 760) 125 341

Other items of liabilities 88 809 766 - 88 809 766

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 90 409 489 (13 528) 90 395 961

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2014 PLN (000’s)

 67

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. income statement.

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. statement of comprehensive income.

E q u i t y

Share capital 3 511 146 - 3 511 146

Retained earnings: 5 538 490 (74 629) 5 463 861

- Profit for the previous year 4 755 451 (91 288) 4 664 163

- Net profit for the current year 783 039 16 659 799 698

Other components of equity 272 976 225 273 201

T o t a l   e q u i t y 9 322 612 (74 404) 9 248 208

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s  a n d  e q u i t y 99 732 101 (87 932) 99 644 169

3rd Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.07.2013

to 30.09.2013

before

restatement

Restatement

3rd Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.07.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

3 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

before

restatement

Restatement

3 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

Interest income 866 084 13 645 879 729 2 717 964 42 572 2 760 536

Interest expense (362 433) - (362 433) (1 276 396) - (1 276 396)

Net interest income 503 651 13 645 517 296 1 441 568 42 572 1 484 140

Fee and commission income 288 096 (7 658) 280 438 840 756 (39 279) 801 477

Fee and commission expense (111 038) 1 747 (109 291) (324 586) 9 514 (315 072)

Net fee and commission income 177 058 (5 911) 171 147 516 170 (29 765) 486 405

Dividend income 14 750 - 14 750 52 109 - 52 109

Net trading income 84 632 - 84 632 248 397 - 248 397

Gains less losses from investment securities, investments in

subsidiaries and associates
16 368 - 16 368 53 540 - 53 540

Other operating income 15 280 - 15 280 62 416 - 62 416

Net impairment losses on loans and advances (154 625) - (154 625) (317 540) - (317 540)

Overhead costs (310 910) - (310 910) (914 247) - (914 247)

Amortisation (38 888) - (38 888) (116 411) - (116 411)

Other operating expenses (20 920) 4 019 (16 901) (57 508) 7 760 (49 748)

Operating profit 286 396 11 753 298 149 968 494 20 567 989 061

Profit before income tax 286 396 11 753 298 149 968 494 20 567 989 061

Income tax expense (51 850) (2 233) (54 083) (185 455) (3 908) (189 363)

Net profit 234 546 9 520 244 066 783 039 16 659 799 698

Basic earnings per share (in PLN) 18.58 18.97

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 18.57 18.97

3rd Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.07.2013

to 30.09.2013

before

restatement

Restatement

3rd Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.07.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

3 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

before

restatement

Restatement

3 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

Net profit 234 546 9 520 244 066 783 039 16 659 799 698

Other comprehensive income net of tax, including: (6 080) - (6 080) (213 364) - (213 364)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations

(net)
823 - 823 44 - 44

Change in valuation of available for sale financial assets (net) (6 903) - (6 903) (213 408) - (213 408)

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement

Actuarial gains and losses relating to post-employment

benefits (net)
- - - - - -

Total comprehensive income net of tax, total 228 466 9 520 237 986 569 675 16 659 586 334

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2014 PLN (000’s)

 68

Adjustments in mBank S.A. statement of cash flows.

The above described and presented changes of comparative data have been included in all notes of these
condensed consolidated financial statements which these changes concerned.

3. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting
policy principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities

presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to

assessment, rely on historical experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future
events, which seem justified under the given circumstances.

Impairment of loans and advances

The Group reviews its loan portfolio in terms of possible impairments at least once per quarter. In order
to determine whether any impairment loss should be recognised in the income statement, the Group
assesses whether any evidence exists that would indicate some measurable reduction of estimated

future cash flows attached to the loan portfolio. The methodology and the assumptions (on the basis of
which the estimated cash flow amounts and their anticipated timing are determined) are regularly
verified. Last such verification was performed in November 2013 and it did not have material impact on

Period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

before restatement

Restatement

Period  from

01.01.2013

to 30.09.2013

after restatement

A. Cash flows from operating activities (3 084 763) - (3 084 763)

Profit before income tax 968 494 20 567 989 061

Adjustments: (4 053 257) (20 567) (4 073 824)

Income taxes paid (368 040) - (368 040)

Amortisation 116 411 - 116 411

Foreign exchange (gains) losses on financing activities 471 499 - 471 499

(Gains) losses on investing activities (13 683) - (13 683)

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries 472 - 472

Dividends received (52 109) - (52 109)

Interest income (income statement) (2 717 964) (42 572) (2 760 536)

Interest expenses (income statement) 1 276 396 - 1 276 396

Interest received 2 780 947 29 765 2 810 712

Interest paid (1 515 463) - (1 515 463)

Changes in loans and advances to banks 145 992 - 145 992

Changes in trading securities 344 107 - 344 107

Changes in assets and liabilities on derivative financial

instruments
(467 844) - (467 844)

Changes in loans and advances to customers (2 652 829) - (2 652 829)

Changes in investment securities (5 263 977) - (5 263 977)

Changes in other assets (32 942) - (32 942)

Changes in amounts due to other banks 1 663 958 - 1 663 958

Changes in amounts due to customers 1 901 134 - 1 901 134

Changes in debt securities in issue (2 610) - (2 610)

Changes in provisions 4 286 (7 760) (3 474)

Changes in other liabilities 329 002 - 329 002

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities (3 084 763) - (3 084 763)

B.Cash flows from investing activities 260 077 - 260 077

C. Cash flows from financing activities (1 846 652) - (1 846 652)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents

(A+B+C)
(4 671 338) - (4 671 338)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (38 881) - (38 881)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting

period
7 994 650 - 7 994 650

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting

period
3 284 431 - 3 284 431

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2014 PLN (000’s)

 69

the overall level of provisions for loans and advances, however it had an impact on the structure of these

provisions as well as on the level of loans and advances for which impairment was recognized. The
detailed description of the changes implemented as a result of this verification is included under Note
3.4.4.2 of the consolidated financial statements for the year 2013, published on 3 March 2014 and under
Note 18 of these condensed consolidated financial statements.